
Annex H-1

Nature of Problem Project Implementing 
Agencies

Budget-Related 1 ARMM Social Fund for Peace and Development ASFPD-FMO
2 Laguna de Bay Institutional Strengthening and Community Participation 

Project 
DENR

3 Land Administration and Management Project II DENR
4 Selected Airports Trunkline Development Project Phase I (New Bacolod 

Airport)
DOTC

5 New Communications, Navigation, Surveillance and Air Traffic 
Management System Development

DOTC

6 Mindanao Basic Urban Service Sector LBP/DILG
7 Third Elementary Education Project DepEd
8 Secondary Education Development and Improvement Project DepEd
9 Kapit-Bisig Laban sa Kahirapan-Comprehensive and Integrated Delivery 

of Social Services 
DSWD

10 Early Childhood Development Project DSWD
11 Metro Iligan Regional Infrastructure Development Project PGLDN
12 Agrarian Reform Infrastructure Support Project II DAR
13 Agrarian Reform Communities Project DAR
14 Infrastructure for Rural Productivity Enhancement Sector Project DA
15 Diversified Farm Income and Market Development Project DA
16 NorthRail Project NLRC
17 Northrail-Southrail Linkage Project PNR
18 Lower Agusan Development Project, Stage I, Phase II DPWH
19 Agno River Flood Control Project, Phase II-A DPWH
20 MM Flood Control Project-West of Mangahan DPWH
21 Iloilo Flood Control Project II DPWH
22 Rehabilitation of Bridges along Arterial Roads IV DPWH
23 Second Magsaysay Bridge and Butuan City Bypass Road DPWH
24 Arterial Road Links Development Project V DPWH
25 Sustainable Environmental Management in Northern Palawan (ECAN 

Zoning Component)
PCSD

26 LRT Line 1 Capacity Expansion, Phase II-A LRTA
27 Malitubog-Maridagao Irrigation Project NIA
28 Second Irrigation Systems Improvement Project NIA
29 Water Resources Development Project NIA
30 Central Luzon Irrigation Project NIA
31 Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Project V DILG
32 Emergency Network Philippines DILG
33 Laguindingan Airport Development Project DOTC

Procurement-Related 1 New Water Source Development Project MWSS
2 Provincial Towns Water Supply Project I/II LWUA
3 Southern Mindanao Integrated Coastal Zone Management Project DENR
4 Water Districts Development Project LBP
5 Mindanao Basic Urban Services Sector LBP/DILG
6 Secondary Education Development and Improvement Project DepEd
7 Diversified Farm Income and Market Development Project DA
8 Judicial Reform Support Project SC
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9 Northrail-Southrail Linkage Project PNR
10 Subic Bay Freeport Environment Management Project II SBMA
11 North Luzon Wind Power Project PNOC-EDC
12 Northern Negros Geothermal Project PNOC-EDC
13 Expansion of Dual Education and Training Project TESDA
14 Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Project V DILG
15 Local Government Finance and Development Project DOF
16 LGU Support Credit Program LBP
17 Central Luzon Irrigation Project NIA
18 Social Reform Related Feeder Ports Development Project DOTC

LGU-Related 1 Subic-Clark-Tarlac Expressway Project BCDA
2 Provincial Towns Water Supply Project V LWUA
3 ARMM Social Fund for Peace and Development ASFPD-FMO
4 Laguna de Bay Institutional Strengthening and Community Participation 

Project 
DENR

5 Pasig River Environmental Management and Rehabilitation Sector 
Development Program

PRRC

6 Secondary Education Development and Improvement Project DepEd
7 Kapit-Bisig Laban sa Kahirapan-Comprehensive and Integrated Delivery 

of Social Services 
LBP

8 Metro Iligan Regional Infrastructure Development Project PGLDN
9 Local Government Finance and Development Project DOF
10 Community-based Resource Management Project DOF
11 Western Mindanao Community Initiatives Resource Management DAR
12 Solar Power Technology Support to Agrarian Reform Communities II DAR
13 Agrarian Reform Communities Development  Project DAR
14 Infrastructure for Rural Productivity Enhancement Sector Project DA
15 Development of Poor Urban Communities Sector Project DBP
16 Credit Line for Solid Waste Management Project DBP
17 Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Project V DILG
18 Mindanao Basic Urban Services Sector Project DILG
19 Clark Area Municipal Development Project DILG

ROW Acquisition and 1 Subic-Clark-Tarlac Expressway Project BCDA
Resettlement 2 Provincial Towns Water Supply Project I/II LWUA

3 Electricity Market and Transmission Development Project NPC/Transco
4 Laguindingan Airport Development Project DOTC
5 New Iloilo Airport Development Project DOTC
6 Pasig River Environmental Management and Rehabilitation Sector 

Development Program
PRRC

7 NorthRail Project NLRC
8 Northern Negros Geothermal Project PNOC-EDC
9 Lower Agusan Development Project DPWH
10 MM Flood Control Project-West of Mangahan DPWH
11 KAMANAVA Area Flood Control Project DPWH
12 Rehabilitation of Bridges along Arterial Roads IV DPWH
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13 LRT Line 1 Capacity Expansion, Phase II-A LRTA
14 Northern Negros Geothermal Project PNOC-EDC
15 Bago River Irrigation System Rehabilitation and Improvement Project NIA
16 Banaoang Pump Irrigation Project NIA

Funds Flow/MDFO/MFC 1 Health Sector Development Project DOH
Operationalization 2 Infrastructure for Rural Productivity Enhancement Sector Project DA

3 Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Project DA
4 Local Government Finance and Development Project DOF

Poor Performance of 1 Subic-Clark-Tarlac Expressway Project BCDA
Contractor 2 Metro Manila Air Quality Improvement Sector Development Project DENR

3 New Iloilo Airport Development Project DOTC
4 Upgrading of the Philippine Merchant Marine Academy PMMA
5 LRT Line I Rehabilitation II Modernization II LRTA
6 Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Project V DILG
7 National Road Improvement and Road Management Program DPWH

Change in Project Scope/ 1 Southern Mindanao Integrated Coastal Zone Management Project DENR
Additional Works 2 Batangas Port Phase II PPA

Low Demand on Market 1 Water Districts Development Project LBP
2 Third Rural Finance LBP
3 Domestic Shipping Modernization Project II DBP
4 Industrial Support Services Expansion Project II DBP
5 Industrial Pollution Control Project II DBP
6 LGU Urban Water Sanitation Project (APL2) DBP

PMO-related 1 ARMM Social Fund for Peace and Development ASFPD-FMO

Coordination with MMDA 1 MM Interchange V DPWH
2 MM Air Quality-Road Rehabilitation DPWH

Technical Problems/Issues 1 Provincial Towns Water Supply Project I/II LWUA
2 Provincial Cities Water Supply Project V LWUA
3 Metro Manila Air Quality Improvement Sector Development Project DENR
4 Laguna de Bay Institutional Strengthening and Community Participation 

Project 
DENR

5 Health Sector Development Project DOH
6 Development of Sub-specialty Capabilities for Heart, Lung and Kidney 

Diseases in Selected Regional Hospitals, Medical Centers in Luzon, 
Visayas and Mindanao Project

DOH

7 LRT Line 1 Capacity Expansion, Phase II-B LRTA

Legal 1 Southern Mindanao Integrated Coastal Zone Management Project DENR
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Borrower's Collateral and 
other Requirements

1 Fund for Technical Education and Skills Development Project DBP

2 Domestic Shipping Modernization Project II DBP
3 Rural Power Project DBP

Others 1 Provincial Cities Water Supply Project V LWUA
2 Electricity Market and Transmission Development Project NPC/Transco
3 ARMM Social Fund for Peace and Development ASFPD-FMO
4 Metro Manila Air Quality Improvement Sector Development Project DENR
5 Social Expenditure Management Project II DSWD
6 Community-based Resource Management Project DOF
7 Credit Lines for Small and Medium Enterprises DBP
8 Laoag River Basin Flood Control and Sabo Project DPWH
9 Mindanao Basic Urban Services Sector Project DILG
10 Subic Bay Freeport Environment Management Project II SBMA
11 Early Child Development Project DSWD
12 Metro Iligan Regional Infrastructure Development Project PGLDN
13 Batangas Port Development Project II PPA
14 Subic Bay Port Development Project SBMA
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